

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES”

to be asked at a sitting of the National Assembly to be held on

Monday, the 27th July, 2020

6. ***Mr. Iqbal Muhammad Ali Khan:**

(Deferred on 16-07-2020)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to refer to the Question No. 23 replied on 07-02-2020 and state:

- (a) when the forensic audit for period from 1st July, 2011 to 30th June, 2016 will be completed;*
- (b) the total amount of fraud committed alongwith names and designations of the officials involved in fraud;*
- (c) the details of the names of the officials against whom enquiry conducted to hold the responsible, how many times such enquiry has been conducted alongwith its details; and*
- (d) when such enquiry will be completed?*

Reply not received.

117. ***Ms. Tahira Aurangzeb:**

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) the location-wise cattle markets established at Government level; and*
- (b) whether these all markets having boundary walls, streets and facility of water?*

Minister for Interior (Mr. Ijaz Ahmad Shah): (a) Yes, Directorate of Municipal Administration, MCI have allocated following sites for organizing the Mini Cattle Market within Municipal limit of Islamabad as under:—

- i. Tramri Chowk Mini Cattle Market.
- ii. Tarnol Mini Cattle Market.
- iii. Bahara Kahu, Mini Cattle Market.
- iv. Rawat Mini Cattle Market.

(b) Only Rawat Mini Cattle Market having the boundary wall while others are open space. It is the responsibility of the contractor to provide the water to the cattle sellers at site.

118. ***Mr. Salahuddin:**

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *as to when the land was acquired against which 572 peoples are given possession of their plots in Jammu and Kashmir Cooperative Housing Society, Zone-II, Islamabad alongwith the rate of the said land and the date of payment thereof and detail thereof;*
- (b) *the number of non-possession plots in G-15/4, Islamabad and time by which possession will be taken of these plots; and*
- (c) *the present situation of the out of court settlement issue or alongwith details thereof?*

Minister for Interior (Mr. Ijaz Ahmad Shah): (a) The purchasing of land in Zone-II for Sector G-15/4 was initiated in mid-nineties. The rates of land purchased in different years are varying between Rs. 63,000/- per Kanal to Rs. 1,250,000/- per Kanal and on land compensation basis. However, no land has been purchased during the tenure of present Management. In Sector G-15/4, 572 plots are in possession area and handed over to the members. List of plots in possession area is attached herewith.

(b) Remaining 128 plots in Sector G-15/4 are non-possession area for which possession has not been given to allottees/members. List of plots in non-possession area is enclosed herewith.

(c) In this regard a case titled “Sultan Ahmad Qureshi Vs Collector” is pending in Court of Civil Judge Islamabad since 19-04-2002. The present Management had taken the charge of the Society office on 02-09-2019. Since that they have shown keen interest to resolve this on priority basis. In this regard negotiations are also underway for out of Court settlement with the litigants as well. However, due to the circumstantial constrains it is not possible at this stage to intimate the time for the possession of plots/land.

(Annexure has been placed in the National Assembly Library)

119. ***Ms. Tahira Aurangzeb:**

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether CDA has completely stopped to open new residential sectors in Islamabad;*
- (b) *if not, whether there is any proposal under consideration of Government to open said sectors?*

Minister for Interior (Mr. Ijaz Ahmad Shah): (a) CDA has not stopped to open new residential sector in Islamabad.

(b) CDA is presently focusing on development of previously opened residential sectors/schemes like Sector E-12, I-12, I-15, Park Enclave-I. CDA has also planned sectors like C-14, C-15, C-16, D-13, E-13, Park Enclave-II. CDA will further acquire the remaining sectors for Planning and Development.

120. ***Mr. Naveed Aamir Jeeva:**

Will the Minister for Defence Production be pleased to state the steps taken by the Government during the last two years to increase the local defence production?

Minister for Defence Production (Ms. Zubaida Jalal): Many steps have been taken to increase the local Defence Production capacity. Being classified in nature, the details are shared with Standing Committee on Defence Production. However, some of the major steps are as under:

1. **PAKISTAN ORDNANCE FACTORIES, WAH**

- a. Posts of Director General Production & Director General Commercial have been created
- b. Financial Rules and costing mechanism have been revised. Revision of Service Rules is under process.
- c. Re-invested in machinery
- d. Composition of board has been revised.
- e. POFs Ordinance has been revised.
- f. Focus on exports.

2. **HEAVY INDUSTRIES, TAXILA (HIT)**

- a. HIT Ordinance has been revised.
- b. Mandate enhanced to include setting up of Commercial Company to reduce dependence on Defence budget.
- c. Focus on exports.

3. **PAKISTAN AERONAUTICAL COMPLEX, (PAC)**

- a. Acquisition of MRO facility for JF-17.
- b. Acquired ability for indigenous inspection of Aircrafts saving huge Foreign Exchange.
- c. Significant progress on indigenous development of Target Drones as well Long Endurance UAV in collaboration with academia and private partners.

4. **KARACHI SHIPYARD & ENGINEERING WORKS (KS&EW)**

- a. PSDP worth Rs. 12 Bn will enhance capacity on completion (spreading 4 years).
- b. Started 6 x national / international shipbuilding projects.

5. **NATIONAL RADIO TELECOMMUNICATION CORPORATION, (NRTC)**

Near self-sufficiency achieved in Radars, Jammers, Radio sets etc. beside development of software based medical equipment including ventilators.

6. **DIRECTORATE GENERAL DEFENCE PURCHASE & DIRECTORATE GENERAL MUNITION PRODUCTION**

Local vendors / industrialists are being encouraged to indigenously manufacture / supply locally manufacture goods to Armed Forces & DPEs.

- a. Seminar in 2018.
- b. SAVDEX held in Lahore.
- c. Local vendors are paid development charges for prototypes from defence budget.
- d. In communication with around 200 x vendors for local manufacture of Defence related equipment.
- e. All foreign procurements are tied with Transfer of Technology (ToT) to enhance production of local industry.

121. ***Moulana Abdul Akbar Chitrali:**

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *the total number of daily wages employees working in NADRA and the length of their services; and*

(b) *the steps being taken by the Government to regularize above said daily wages?*

Minister for Interior (Mr. Ijaz Ahmad Shah): (a) At present 1279 daily wages employees are working in NADRA. These daily wages employees are employed initially for period of 3 months. **(List is attached as “Annex-A”)**.

(b) Regularization of contingent paid staff on daily wages is not legally maintainable as they do not fall under the definition of employees as per NESR 2002 2(i) and are not hired through a competition process.

Annex-A

**The total number of Daily Wages Staff working in NADRA as on
16th July, 2020**

(For N.A.Q. No. 121)

Length of Service (years)	No. of Employees
0	207
1	475
2	329
3	5
4	12
5	206
6	32
7	6
8	4
9	3
Grand TOTAL	1279

122. Admissibility is being re-considered.

123. ***Mr. James Iqbal:**

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the location-wise total number of olive trees planted by CDA in Islamabad during the last one and half years?

Minister for Interior (Mr. Ijaz Ahmad Shah): Environment Wing of CDA has been devolved to Metropolitan Corporation Islamabad. Plantation in city is carried out as per landscap plans, prime importance is given to esthetics and ornamental plants. Olive trees have not been planted during last one and a half year in Islamabad city.

124. ***Mrs. Shahida Akhtar Ali:**

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether it is a fact that DC, Islamabad has constituted five committees to hold inquiry of Jammu and Kashmir Cooperative Housing Society Zone-II, Islamabad and each committee will be headed by Assistant Commissioner;*
- (b) *the detail of concerned committee of each Assistant Commissioner and the number of meetings of each committee held till date;*
- (c) *the detail embezzlement found therein alongwith the time by which inquiry will be finalized, the details thereof; and*
- (d) *the out of court procedure that has been taken in to consideration for its adoption in order to clear the pockets of G-15/4, Islamabad?*

Minister for Interior (Mr. Ijaz Ahmad Shah): (a) Yes, Deputy Commissioner, ICT constituted the committees. Details provided by the ICTA on the matter is at **(Annex-I)**.

(b) As stated above, the Deputy Commissioner / Registrar Cooperative Societies, ICT, Islamabad has appointed following inquiry Officers (not the Inquiry Committees) to probe the fraud pointed out by the present Managing Committee. As per report of Society about 8 to 10 hearings of the cases were held in the offices of the Assistant Commissioners but due to Covid-19 Pandemic, the Assistant Commissioners are busy in their field duties. Therefore, the process of inquiries is comparatively slow due to Covid-19 Pandemic.

(c) The detail of embezzlement and inquiries pointed out by the Managing Committee of Jammu & Kashmir Cooperative Housing Society, Islamabad upon which the inquiries have been ordered by the Registrar Cooperative Societies, ICT, Islamabad. However, responsibility will be

determined by the Inquiry Officers after completion of the inquiries as and when the situation of Covid-19 Pandemic improves in the Town and prohibition on social gathering is ended and announced by the Government.

(Annexure has been placed in the National Assembly Library)

125. ***Mr. James Iqbal:**

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) the date on which the project regarding extension and construction of road from Faisal Mosque to Rawat, Islamabad started; and*
- (b) when it will be finally completed and the total cost incurred thereof?*

Minister for Interior (Mr. Ijaz Ahmad Shah): (a) The project signal free corridor from Zero Point to G.T Road Rawat was approved by CDA - DWP in its 36 meeting held on 8th April 2015 and the physical work on the project started in August, 2015. Interchanges were constructed at the I-8, Sohan, Khana and Karal inter-sections. The section of Islamabad Highway from Zero Point to Korang Bridge, about 13 Km in length, which is about 50% of entire length has now been made signal free and the road is open for public use.

The PC-I for construction of Korang Bridge and PWD under-pass was approved on 27-04-2020 under PSDP funding in the year 2020-21, the Physical Work will commence in August, 2020.

(b) The Islamabad Highway is now a divided in three phases and proposed completion details are given below;

Phase-I:

In this Phase Islamabad Highway from Zero Point to Karol Interchange has already been made signal free and is in public use. Total expenditure incurred so far is Rs. 5,150 million on the construction of I-8/H-8, Sohan, Khanna and Karal Interchanges.

Phase-II:

In this phase construction of Korang Bridge and PWD under-pass are included and will be executed under PSDP. The cost of this Phase is Rs. 1,622 million and will be completed by January, 2022.

Phase —III:

In Phase-III, the road section of about 13 Kms falls between Korang bridge and T- Chowk G.T Road (minus Korang Bridge and PWD Underpass). This Phase is proposed to be executed under PSDP-Plus mode (Public Private Partnership). Processing has been started to finalize the “Request for Proposal” (RFP) in consultation with NHA and Public Private Partnership Authority (PPPA) for hiring of Consultants to conduct feasibility study on Public Private Partnership mode.

126. ***Syed Agha Rafiullah:**

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *the rank-wise total employees working in FIA; and*
- (b) *whether the performance of FIA is satisfactory?*

Minister for Interior (Mr. Ijaz Ahmad Shah): (a) Total 4162 employees are working in FIA. The rank wise total employees in FIA is at **Annex-A**.

(b) Yes, the performance of FIA remained satisfactory.

(Annexure has been placed in the National Assembly Library)

127. ***Syed Agha Rafiullah:**

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the total number of plants removed for the construction/extension of roads in Islamabad during the last five years?

Minister for Interior (Mr. Ijaz Ahmad Shah): It is stated that 200 Nos. different species trees were removed from Urban Division-I Environment Directorate (East), MCI during dualization of Atta Turk Avenue (West) from Khayaban-e-Suharwardy to Jinnah Avenue, Islamabad during the last five years. Although against these trees, almost 2500 Nos. new large size plants have been planted at said avenue.

ISLAMABAD:
The 26th July, 2020

TAHIR HUSSAIN,
Secretary.

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

“UNSTARRED QUESTIONS AND THEIR REPLIES”**For Monday, the 27th July, 2020**59. **Mr. Saad Waseem:***(Deferred during 3rd Session)**Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:*

- (a) *whether administration of Islamabad Capital Territory has taken notice of illegal charging of parking/adda fee by persons from every passenger vehicle at Kallar Syedan Road, Rawat, which falls under the administrative control of Islamabad Capital Territory, despite the fact that Kallar Syedan Road at Rawat was not included in the contract for collecting parking/adda fee at GT road Rawat; if so, the details thereof; and*
- (b) *the steps being taken to stop such illegal charging of parking fee forthwith and hold the responsible persons/accountable?*

Reply not received.

37. **Mr. Ramesh Lal:***(Deferred during 5th Session)**Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:*

- (a) *whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to construct roads and streets in Rehman Town and Model Valley, Sector H-15, Union Council No.45, Islamabad; if not, the reasons thereof; and*
- (b) *the time by which the construction work will be completed in the above said area?*

Reply not received.

6. **Mr. Muhammad Aslam Khan:**
(Deferred during 10th Session)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether it is a fact that a Sewerage Nullah is being constructed in Chakki Bagh, Sohan, Islamabad; if so, the percentage of work completed thereof; and*
- (b) *the time by which development work will be completed on this Nullah in order to facilitate residents of the said locality?*

Reply not received.

1. **Mr. Sher Akbar Khan:**
(Deferred during 18th Session)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether it is a fact that no employee is coming to cut extra grass outside the houses of Street No.49, G-10/3, Islamabad since long; and*
- (b) *further it is also a fact that no plant is being planted inside these houses; if so, the reasons thereof?*

Reply not received.

5. **Mr. Abdul Qadir Patel:**
(Deferred during 18th Session)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether it is a fact that the road in front of Fast University, H-9, Islamabad is in dilapidated condition due to pits; and*
- (b) *whether any amount has been allocated for the construction of said road in current budget; if so, the details alongwith the time by which it would be repaired?*

Reply not received.

6. **Mr. Saad Waseem:**
(Deferred during 18th Session)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to refer to Un-Starred Question No.17 replied on 8-11-2019 and to state:

- (a) *when was each recreational and extra curricula initiatives initiated alongwith cost of each of said initiative;*
- (b) *whether it is a fact that since most of such initiatives/installations have become dys functional it is tantamount to poor planning at the part of CDA; and*
- (c) *what steps are being taken to take such initiatives in future, which will only be feasible in the longer run?*

Reply not received.

67. **Mr. Saad Waseem:**
(Deferred during 18th Session)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether it is a fact that Fisheries Department of ICT, Islamabad has increased charges of fishing in Rawal Dam, Islamabad from Rs.10/- to Rs.1000/- recently; if so, the justification thereof; and*
- (b) *what steps are being taken to rationalize the aforesaid fee?*

Reply not received.

68. **Mrs. Shahida Akhtar Ali:**
(Deferred during 18th Session)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to refer to Un-starred Question No.35 replied on 5-12-2019 and to state:

- (a) *the number of Beauty Parlors in Khan Market and Sheraz Market, G-10/3 which were issued notices alongwith the name of the parlor, date of issuance of notice and the details of fine imposed thereon;*

- (b) *the date on which tests for AIDs and hepatitis of staff of said parlors have been conducted; and*
- (c) *whether said parlors have been fined for not sterilizing their instruments; if so, the amount of fine; if not, the reasons thereof?*

Reply not received.

69. **Ms. Shahida Rehmani:**
(Deferred during 18th Session)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *date-wise number of pilgrims went to Iran through Taftan from Pakistan during the period from January 2019 to December 2019; and*
- (b) *the arrangement made by immigration department to provide the facility of water, wash rooms, prayer area, waiting rooms, rest houses for the pilgrims and the standard, quality of these facilities alongwith the details thereof?*

Reply not received.

19. **Mr. Saad Waseem:**
(Deferred during 19th Session)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether the CDA has taken notice of deteriorating condition of different main and link roads in the Capital;*
- (b) *if so, is there an assessment made to determine the magnitude of deterioration of such roads in recent time; if so, the details thereof;*
- (c) *the budget allocated for repairing of such deteriorating roads in the year 2018-19 and 2019-20 released and utilized so far; and*
- (d) *the steps being taken by the Government to ensure timely repair of such roads in future?*

Reply not received.

21. **Ms. Fauzia Behram:**
(Deferred during 19th Session)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether it is a fact that a number of public and private offices have encroached upon green belts in various sectors of Islamabad by constructing parking areas;*
- (b) *if so, details thereof and action taken by the Capital Development Authority against violators/enchroachers?*

Reply not received.

24. **Moulana Abdul Akbar Chitrali:**
(Deferred during 19th Session)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to refer to the Starred Question No.157 replied on 09-08-2019 and to state;

- (a) *the steps being taken by the Government to store the water released from Rawal Dam during opening the spil ways alongwith the detail thereof;*
- (b) *how many times the water spil ways of Simly Dams were opened during the last six months and the volume of water released therefrom, whether any project is under consideration to store the said water; if so, the details thereof; if not, the reasons thereof?*

Reply not received.

1. **Mr. Abdul Qadir Patel:**
(Deferred on 16-07-2020)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether CDA being a custodian of Government accommodations in Sector F-6/1, Islamabad has taken notice of deteriorating conditions, which demands to carry out maintenance work of different nature including control of roof seepage, whitewash, maintenance of doors, windows and other*

amenities on urgent basis of Government accommodation in the aforesaid sector and in particular H. No.57/5-D, St. No.37 and H. No.49/5-D, St. No.39, Sector F-6/1, Islamabad; if so, details thereof; and

- (b) *what steps are being taken to carry out maintenance of Government accommodation in aforesaid sector and in particular aforesaid houses at an earliest?*

Reply not received.

3. **Mr. Naveed Aamir Jeeva:**
(Deferred on 16-07-2020)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether is there any proposal under consideration of Government to allocate the land for new Graveyards in Islamabad;*
- (b) *if so, the time by which above said land will be allocated?*

Reply not received.

4. **Moulana Abdul Akbar Chitrali:**
(Deferred on 16-07-2020)

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *the rate of which water bill and property tax per square yard is charged by Jammu Kashmir Cooperative Housing Society Zone-II, Islamabad from its residents alongwith the amount collected so far under this head and the details thereof;*
- (b) *if these rates collected in accordance with CDA rate, the monthly income to be collected alongwith the time by which same will be enforced; and*
- (c) *the details of new CDA rates in accordance with House, Gali Number, plot size alongwith the total revenue to be collected in this regard?*

Reply not received.

32. **Mr. Iqbal Muhammad Ali Khan:**

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *the details of purchased land area, rate, release rate, generated income and details of account of Jammu and Kashmir Cooperative Housing Society, G-15, Zone-II, Islamabad for which the society received applications for the plots of 20 kanals; and*
- (b) *the details of interest rate on said income till date alongwith the also details of interest incurred on the amount of each member?*

Reply not received.

33. **Mr. Sher Akbar Khan:**

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state:

- (a) *the number of applications in respect of Navel Anchorage, Islamabad submitted from 10-01-2019 to 10-05-2020 in Chief of Navel Staff Pakistan Army Headquarters, Islamabad and the detail of each application thereof;*
- (b) *whether it is a fact that NOC Plaza No.43, Commercial-I, Kohsar Plaza and House No.23, Street No.15, Block, F for rent has been cancelled; if so, the reasons thereof;*
- (c) *the details of action taken on the application of Arshad Majeed Khan resident of House No.23, Street No.15, Block F, Navel Anchorage, Islamabad?*

Reply not received.

34. **Syed Agha Rafiullah:**

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

- (a) *the names and designations of the employees of Ministry and its attached departments who were on visits within the country;*
- (b) *the purpose of each said visit; and*
- (c) *the amount incurred on said visits of each employee?*

Reply not received.

ISLAMABAD:
The 26th July, 2020.

TAHIR HUSSAIN,
Secretary.